
County Planning Committee

Date Tuesday 31 July 2018
Time 1.00 pm
Venue Council Chamber - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Declarations of Interest  
4. Minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2018  (Pages 3 - 12)
5. Applications to be determined  

a) DM/18/01617/FPA - Market Place, South Burns, Chester-le-Street  
(Pages 13 - 28)
Reopening of culverted watercourse through Chester-le-Street 
Market Place and creation of urban parkland at South Burns, 
Chester-le-Street.

b) DM/18/01554/FPA - Land to the west of Browney Lane, Browney, 
Meadowfield  (Pages 29 - 42)
Additional 21 dwellings

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

7. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  

Part B
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

8. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
23 July 2018



To: The Members of the County Planning Committee

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)
Councillor F Tinsley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Bell, J Clare, K Hawley, I Jewell, C Kay, A Laing, 
L Maddison, H Nicholson, G Richardson, A Shield, A Simpson, 
P Taylor, M Wilkes and S Wilson

Contact: Ian Croft Tel: 03000 269702



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 3 July 2018 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Bell, H Bennett, L Boyd, J Clare, D Freeman, I Jewell, L Maddison, 
L Pounder, G Richardson, A Shield, A Simpson and F Tinsley (Vice-Chairman)

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hawley, Kay, Laing, 
Nicholson and Wilkes.

2 Substitute Members 

The following Members attended as substitute Members:
 Councillor Boyd as substitute for Councillor Laing
 Councillor Pounder as substitute for Councillor Nicholson
 Councillor Bennett as substitute for Councillor Kay
 Councillor Freeman as substitute for Councillor Wilkes.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Robinson informed the Committee that he had a personal interest in 
Agenda Item 5 a) because he had a friendship with an objector who was registered 
to speak.  As such he proposed to consider Agenda Item 5b) first and then would 
withdraw from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 5a).

4 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2018 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

5 Applications to be determined 

a DM/18/00341/FPA - Development Lane Former Thorn Lighting, 
Merrington Lane Industrial Estate, Spennymoor 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for 19 additional dwellings and the substitution of 136 house types 
within Phase 6 of planning permission 7/2012/0030/DM (erection of 365 dwellings) 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



at Development Lane, former Thorn Lighting, Merrington Lane Industrial Estate, 
Spennymoor (for copy see file of Minutes).

L Eden, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application 
which included an aerial image of the site, site layout, site photographs and a view 
from within the development which showed a typical streetscene.

The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee of the following updates to 
Conditions in the report:

 Condition 3 – a Construction Management Plan had been agreed so this 
Condition needed amending;

 Condition 7 – the location of the play area had moved to accommodate the 
drainage scheme and this would require a change to the approved plans in 
Condition 2.

Councillor Maddison. Loc
[...]
ate to comment on the issue raised by 
Councillor Richardson regarding house sizes.  The average house size of new build 
properties in the UK was 76 m2 compared to 87 m2 in Ireland, 109 m2 in Germany 
and 115 m2 in Holland.

Councillor Clare informed the Committee that he had a lot of sympathy with the 
issue of house size raised by Councillors Richardson and Tinsley and hoped that 
the housing provider would give this due consideration.  The open space provision 
met the Council’s Open Space Needs Assessment and proposed parking provision 
met the Council’s minimum parking standards.  Councillor Clare seconded 
approval of the application.

Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 
agreement to secure the following:

 £87,096 towards primary education accommodation
 £68,510 for improving offsite open space and recreational provision 

Page 5



and the Conditions contained in the report, as amended.

Councillor Robinson vacated the Chair and left the meeting.

Councillor F Tinsley in the Chair

b DM/18/00894/FPA - Former Millburngate House, Framwellgate 
Waterside, Durham, DH1 5TL 

The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for a 92-bed hotel and two commercial units for shop, professional and 
financial service and/or food and drink uses (Class A1-A5) with associated works at 
the former Milburngate House, Framwellgate Waterside, Durham City (for copy see 
file of Minutes).

H Jones, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application 
which included an site location plan, aerial image of the site, the context of the 
application, site layout plan for the Block 1a building, level 2 floorplan, level 3 
floorplan, example of the hotel floorplan, proposed north and south elevations and 
approved and revised views from Castle Chare and Milburngate Bridge from 
Claypath (for copy see file of Minutes).

Members of the Committee had visited the site th
[...]
mmittee was to defer the 
application, they would enter negotiations and discussions regarding highways 
matters, the proposed layby design and the design of the proposed hotel.

Mr Beaumont replied that if the Committee was to defer the application then the 
applicant would be willing to enter negotiations and discussions regarding highways 
matters, the proposed layby design and the design of the proposed hotel.

Councillor Clare informed the Committee that it would be better for the applicant to 
further discuss the application and resubmit it than to refuse the application and 
withdrew his motion for refusal.  Councillor Freeman added that if the applicant was 
to re-submit a similar application then they should be aware of the views of the 
Committee.

Councillor Tinsley informed the Committee that any significant alteration to the 
application would require further public consultation.

Upon a vote being taken it was

Resolved:
That the application be deferred to allow negotiations and discussions regarding 
highways matters, the proposed layby design and the design of the proposed hotel.

Page 12



Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT

APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/18/01617/FPA

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION:

Reopening of culverted watercourse through Chester-le-
Street Market Place and creation of urban parkland at 
South Burns, Chester-le-Street

NAME OF APPLICANT: Durham County Council

ADDRESS:
Market Place
South Burns
Chester-le-Street

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Chester-Le-Street North

CASE OFFICER: Chris Shields, Senior Planning Officer
03000 261 384 chris.shields@durham.gov.uk 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The Site

1. The application site follows the path of the ChesterBurn through Chester-Le-Street 
Town Centre from Menceforth Cottages in the west to the mouth of the culvert between 
Poplar Terrace and Cone Terrace.  The existing culvert begins at the immediate west 
of the viaduct, travelling east past Tesco, underneath the market p
[...]
 with Part 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

6. No development shall commence until a Construction Management Plan covering that 
phase shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The 
Construction Management Plan shall include as a minimum but not necessarily be 
restricted to the following: 

 A Dust Action Plan including measures to control the emission of dust and dirt 
during construction 

 Details of methods and means of noise reduction 
 Where construction involves penetrative piling, details of methods for piling of 

foundations including measures to suppress any associated noise and vibration. 
 Details of measures to prevent mud and other such material migrating onto the 

highway from construction vehicles; 
 Designation, layout and design of construction access and egress points; 
 Details for the provision of directional signage (on and off site); 
 Details of contractors’ compounds, materials storage and other storage 

arrangements, including cranes and plant, equipment and related temporary 
infrastructure; 

 Details of provision for all site operatives for the loading and unloading of plant, 
machinery and materials 

 Details of provision for all site operatives, including visitors and construction 
vehicles for parking and turning within the site during the construction period; 

 Routing agreements for construction traffic. 
 Details of the erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative 

displays and facilities for public viewing, where appropriate; 
 Waste audit and scheme for waste minimisation and recycling/disposing of waste 

resulting from demolition and construction works. 
Page 25



 Detail of measures for liaison with the local community and procedures to deal with 
any complaints received. The management strategy shall have regard to BS 5228 
“Noise and Vibration Control on Construction and Open Sites” during the planning 
and implementation of site activities and 
[...]
ion 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
scheme shall provide detail in relation to design, hydromorphology and monitoring. The 
development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason:  Necessary to ensure that the proposed river restoration is developed in a way 
that contributes to the nature conservation value and fisheries value of the site in 
accordance with Part 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT

The Local Planning Authority in arriving at its decision to support this application has, without 
prejudice to a fair and objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised, and 
representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner 
with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development to improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in accordance with the NPPF. 
(Statement in accordance with Article 35(2) (CC) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015.)

Page 26



BACKGROUND PAPERS

- Submitted application form, plans, supporting documents and subsequent information 
provided by the applicant

- The National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
- National Planning Practice Guidance 
- Chester le Street District Local Plan
- Statutory, internal and public consultation responses

Page 27



   Planning Services

DM/18/01617/FPA
Reopening of culverted watercourse 
through Chester-le-Street Market Place 
and creation of urban parkland at South 
Burns, Chester-le-Street

CommentsThis map is based upon Ordnance Survey 
material with the permission Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © 
Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 
copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 
100022202 2005

Date  July 2018 Scale   
Not to 
scale

Page 28



Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/18/01554/FPA
FULL APPLICATION 
DESCRIPTION: Additional 21 dwellings

NAME OF APPLICANT: Avant Homes

ADDRESS: Land to the west of Browney Lane, Browney, 
Meadowfield

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Brandon

CASE OFFICER:
Barry Gavillet
03000261958
dmcentraleast@durham.gov.uk

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

Site: 

1. This application site is located adjacent to the residential area of Browney which 
adjoins a group of settlements including Brandon, Meadowfield and Langley Moor. 
Within this group Browney is identified as a small village in its own right with a 
primary school. The application site however, lies just outside of the Brandon, 
Brandon Village, Meadowfield and Langley Moor settlement boundary as identified 
in the City of Durham Local Plan and is therefore technically classed as being in 
the countryside. 

2. The site, which is approximately four kilometres from the centre of Durham City, is 
part of a larger site which has recently been granted planning permission for 271 
houses, this development is well underway and a significant number are now 
occupied.  

Proposal:

3. This application proposes an additional 21 dwellings on the site by replacing 50 of 
the approved plots with 71 smaller 2, 3 and 4 bedroomed dwellings. The overall 
number of units on the site would therefore increase from 271 to 292. 4 of the 
additional units would be affordable in line with the current housing need evidence 
base.  

4. There would be a mix of 2, 3 and 4 bed semi and terrace units with a mix or 2 and 
2.5 storey types in keeping with approved application. Elevations would also be 
similar to the existing houses, using a mix of brick and render, artstone and 
traditional tiled roofs. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5b



5. The majority of the dwellings on the site would benefit from 2 parking spaces and 
visitor parking spaces are also provided throughout the site in line with the 
[...]
caping scheme has been submitted which shows a comprehensive planting 
scheme throughout the development which would help create an attractive street 
scene which accords with saved policy Q5 of the City of Durham Local Plan and 
part 7 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

52. Overall, it is considered that the contemporary appearance of the dwellings would 
create a modern and interesting development which would be of a high standard 

Page 35



and would be appropriate in the context of the surrounding developed area and as 
such is in accordance with saved policy Q8 of the City of Durham Local Plan and 
part 7 of the NPPF. 

Highways issues

53. As noted earlier in the report, highways officers have no objections to the layout of 
the proposals or the level of off-street parking, garaging and visitor parking 
provision. They note that the original Transport Assessment accompanying the 
approved outline planning application examined the impact of 300 dwellings, 
therefore no objection is offered to the increase in dwelling numbers.

54. The original outline planning consent for the larger site proposed the signalisation 
of the Browney Lane/A690 junction, however it has not been possible to develop a 
detailed design which overcomes specific safety issues which have arisen. The 
initial consented application could therefore have two negative impacts on the 
wider area as a result of the signalised junction not being delivered. 

55. The first would be an increase in the number of motorist who would potentially “rat 
run” through the adjacent residential area.  In discussion with officers the 
developer has therefore agreed a financial contribution for a traffic calming scheme 
on the local road network. This is subject to a current application to vary the 
original planning condition and substitute the signalisation for the traffic calming 
scheme.

56. The second issue would be to consider future impacts on the wider highway 
network and what other option
[...]
 flooding from any sources in accordance 
with the NPPF.

4. No development hereby permitted shall commence until details of the external 
walling and roofing materials have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority. Thereafter the development shall be constructed 
inaccordance with the approved details.

Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the area and to comply with policy 
H13 of the City of Durham Local Plan.

5. No development works (including demolition) shall be undertaken outside the 
hours of 8am and 6pm Monday to Friday and 8am and 1pm on a Saturday with no 
works to take place on a Sunday or Bank Holiday.

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity having regards to policy H13 of the
City of Durham Local Plan.

6. Prior to the commencement of any part of the development or any works of 
demolition, hereby permitted, a Construction Management Plan shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The Construction 
Management Plan shall include as a minimum but not necessarily be restricted to 
the following: 

A Dust Action Plan including measures to control the emission of dust and dirt 
during construction

Page 38



Details of methods and means of noise reduction

Where construction involves penetrative piling, details of methods for piling of 
foundations including measures to suppress any associated noise and vibration.

Details of measures to prevent mud and other such material migrating onto the 
highway from all vehicles entering and leaving the site; 

Designation, layout and design of construction access and egress points; 

Details for the provision of directional signage (on and off site); 

Details of contractors’ compounds, materials storage and other storage 
arrangements, including cranes and plant, equipment and related temporary 
infrastructure; 

Details of provision for all site operatives for the loading and unloading of plant, 
machinery and materials 

Det
[...]
 Durham Local Plan.

8. Development shall not commence until a scheme of local traffic calming has been 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. The agreed scheme shall be 
made available for use before the occupation of the first dwelling and shall remain 
in perpetuity.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with policy T1 of the  City 
of Durham Local Plan and part 4 of the NPPF. 

Page 40



STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT

In dealing with the application, the local planning authority has worked with the 
applicant and residents in a positive and proactive manner based on seeking 
solutions to problems arising during the application process. The decision has 
been made taking into account all material planning considerations including 
representations received and within the timescales as agreed on the submission of 
the application. The recommendation has been made in compliance with the 
requirement in the National Planning Policy Framework to promote the delivery of 
sustainable development.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

- Submitted Application Forms and Plans
- Design and Access Statement
- City of Durham Local Plan May 2004
- National Planning Policy Framework
- Consultation Responses

Page 41



   Planning Services
Comments

Land to the west of 
Browney Lane, 
Browney, Meadowfield.

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding.

Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005
Date:  July 2018 Scale:   n/a

Page 42


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2018
	5a DM/18/01617/FPA - Market Place, South Burns, Chester-le-Street
	5b DM/18/01554/FPA - Land to the west of Browney Lane, Browney, Meadowfield



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 31 July 2018 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Bell, H Bennett, J Clare, I Jewell, C Kay, H Nicholson, G Richardson, 
A Shield, P Taylor, M Wilkes and S Wilson

Apologies:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor(s) K Hawley, L Maddison and 
F Tinsley

Also Present:
Councillor J Turnbull

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Hawley, A Laing L 
Maddison and F Tinsley

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor H Bennett substitute for Councillor A Laing.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2018 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

5 Applications to be determined 
a DM/18/01617/FPA - Market Place, South Burns, Chester-le-Street 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding the 
reopening of a culverted watercourse through Chester-le-Street Market Place and 
creation of urban parkland at South Burns, Chester-le-Street (for copy see file of 
Minutes).



C Shields, Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included an aerial image of the site, site layout, site photographs 
and visuals showing the proposed street scene.

The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that following the publication 
of the new National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) on 24 July there were 
changes to the numbering of the sections but there were no changes to the text that 
would affect the recommendations in the report. However there was a requirement 
for delegated authority to be given to officers to amend numbering within the 
reasons for approval should Members be minded to approve the application. 

Councillor C Martin, local Member for North Lodge Division addressed the 
Committee to outline his support for the scheme and to also address a number of 
minor concerns that he had.  Councillor Martin advised that he considered the 
scheme to be a fantastic project and he added his thanks to officers of Durham 
County Council and the Environment Agency for their hard work in bringing this 
scheme forward.  The scheme would bring natural beauty and trigger regeneration 
in the area as well as providing a flood defence in the town centre.

He went on to discuss consultation and made reference to previous attempts to 
regenerate the market place area.  In conclusion he added that he urged Members 
to support the scheme which in essence would cost £6m to rectify a poorly thought 
out £2m scheme.

Discussion ensued regarding changes to the NPPF and it was noted that all 
Planning Committee Members would receive a briefing on these changes in the 
coming months.

Councillor Wilkes asked whether clarification could be given as to where the current 
fixed stalls and vehicles associated with market traders would be moved to.  In 
response the Senior Planning Officer advised that there was currently 375 fixed 
stalls on site however on average on only 27% were utilised.  The new stalls would 
be temporary fixtures which would be erected on the day of the market and would 
occupy a much smaller area. 

Rowena John, Senior Project Manager, advised that advised that the current 
market would be relocated on a smaller scale to a new area on the site, however, it 
would operate, in generally the same way, noting that any overflow of the market 
would be directed on to Front Street.

Councillor Richardson commented that the open culvert design could pose dangers 
to children and asked what safeguards were in place. The Senior Project Manager 
advised that Health and Safety Reviews had been undertaken and given the 
shallow depth of water it did not warrant protective grids.  She did, however, assure 
Committee Members that the culvert would be regularly reviewed and should it at 
any point be considered a health and safety risk, this could be rectified post 
installation.  Further discussion took place regarding the issue and it was noted that 
some research had shown that protective grids could cause greater danger and 
with such a railing fence was proposed around the perimeter for safety reasons.



In relation to the funding aspect of the scheme, Councillor Bell asked whether this 
was forthcoming.  The Senior Project Manager advised that the Durham County 
Council component of the funding had been confirmed and a decision on the 
European Regional Development Fund was expected in October 2018. 

Councillor Bell further queried whether the culvert would alleviate all flooding as he 
questioned its position in relation to Front Street.  The Senior Planning Officer 
advised that the scheme was a beginning and should it need to be extended further 
east this may be possible in the future, although it was likely that any flood water 
would find its way to the culvert.

Further discussion took place regarding the design and height of the perimeter 
fencing.  The Senior Planning Officer advised that the fencing would appear slightly 
different to that shown in the visuals and the fixed wall would also be slightly taller 
in height.

Councillor Wilkes Moved that the application be approved subject to the conditions 
listed in the report.  He further asked whether the funding awarded included 
maintenance or whether this would be the responsibility of Durham County Council 
upon completion.  The Senior Planning Officer advised that he did not have that 
information available, however Members should be mindful that the Committee 
could only discuss the acceptability of the application.

Councillor Clare commented that he was certain that there would be flexibility in the 
future to take on the concerns raised be the Committee and with such Seconded 
the proposal.

Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the conditions as listed within the 
report.

b DM/18/01554/FPA - Land to the west of Browney Lane, Browney, 
Meadowfield 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for an additional 21 dwellings at the above location in relation to a 
previously approved application DM/14/03067/RM (for copy see file of Minutes).

B Gavillet, Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included an aerial image of the site, site layout, site photographs 
and plans of the proposed house types.

Updates to the report were given as follows:
Condition 4 – That details of the external walling and roofing materials shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning when the development is 
at damp course level.

He further noted that 3 objections had now been received on the grounds of the 
impact upon traffic, congestion and infrastructure.



Councillor J Turnbull, local Member addressed the Committee to object to the 
application in light of ongoing issues relating to the previously approved application.  
He advised that as a result of Avant Homes not completing traffic signal works on 
the A690, the local community was dealing with increased congestion, damaged 
cars and rat runs.  In addition, the Parish Clerk had informed him that another 4 
complaints of car damage had been received.  He concluded that in his opinion and 
that of many residents he couldn’t understand why the application had ever been 
granted due to the traffic issues and lack of public transport available in the area.

Councillor Taylor added that although he welcomed the addition of affordable 
homes, his previous concerns remained relating to traffic, gridlocking, rat running 
and the increase of road traffic accidents in the area. The development of the site 
had caused local Members and the community tremendous worries and he felt that 
the addition of a further 21 homes would exacerbate these issues.  Whilst he 
acknowledged that the Senior Planning Officer had worked hard on the variation to 
the condition for traffic calming, it had still not been signed off by the developer and 
the funding was yet to materialise.  

He noted that the complete environment of Browney had changed with the increase 
from 78 to 300+ dwellings, however the road infrastructure had not.  With that he 
noted that he may consider deferment of the application the best option.

As a point of order N Carter, Solicitor sought clarification from Councillor Taylor as 
to whether he was speaking as a local or Committee Member. Councillor Taylor 
confirmed that he had no preconceived ideas as to how to vote on the application 
and was speaking in his capacity as a Committee Member.

The Senior Planning Officer proceeded to read the following statement received 
from Highways:
“Members may recall that the original consent included a requirement to signalise 
the A690/Browney Lane junction however it has not been possible to develop a 
detailed design which overcomes specific safety concerns and therefore this matter 
remains outstanding.  To address this point the applicant has submitted a separate 
application which effectively replaces the signalised junction with a series of traffic 
calming measures on the local road network to prevent rat running.  A condition is 
suggested which would restrict the occupation of this development until those 
measures are in place”.

Amy McFaulds, Avant Homes advised that they had worked extremely closely with 
the Highways team in order to come up with alternative traffic calming 
arrangements.  She advised that the last few legal matters were being finalised and 
the money would be released shortly. 

Councillor Taylor proceeded to read a statement from Banks Group which had been 
submitted as part of the initial planning permission noting that the promises made 
within had not been fulfilled.

Councillor Shield noted that he had sat on the original Committee where the 
application had been considered and was concerned that he supported the 
proposal at that time because of the intention to install signalisation on the A690.  



He noted that the developer had not complied with the agreed highways plan and 
therefore the issue had not been resolved and the planning condition had been 
breached.  This further application sought to merely exacerbate existing issues and 
local Members were left to suffer the consequences. 

The Solicitor reminded Members that enforcement was not a matter for the 
Committee.  Consideration should be given however as to whether the additional 21 
dwellings would cause further impact on exiting highway issues and on that basis 
he advised that it would be difficult to refuse the application on that basis.

Councillor Shield added that while he acknowledged the Solicitors comments he 
supported Councillor Taylor’s suggested deferment.  Councillor Wilkes reiterated 
those comments and he too supported Councillor Taylor.  He further added that he 
felt that a Highways Officer should have been in attendance at the meeting to 
answer any questions raised.  In addition he felt that the development would benefit 
from additional visitor parking.

Councillor Wilson asked whether it was known whether the proposed traffic calming 
mitigations were better than the originally proposed signalisation.  
S Eldridge, Team Leader advised that signals would have been the preferred option 
however as this was not feasible the proposal was deemed a suitable alternative.

Councillor Clare added that he questioned the Solicitors advice regarding refusal 
reasons, noting that he felt there was adequate justification to say that the 
additional houses would knowingly aggravate an existing situation which by 
definition would be unacceptable in highway terms.

He did however acknowledge that the proposed condition number 8 offered an 
element of protection.  However he also noted that the traffic management scheme 
was subject to a separate application that had not yet been seen.

Councillor Jewell added that although he felt uneasy about the application he did 
acknowledge that the traffic problems were not unique to this area and questioned 
what effect 21 additional houses would have upon highways. 

Councillor Kay noted his disappointment at the reduction in money to improve 
highways and asked why Highways experts were not in attendance to provide 
advice on such a contentious application.  With that in mind, he suggested that at 
the very least the application should be deferred.

Councillor Nicholson added that the application did not sit well with him either and 
felt that the Committee had genuine grounds to defer the application to allow for 
details and cost implications of proposed highway works to be discussed by the 
Committee with a highways officer.

In order to clarify a number of points raised the Senior Planning Officer advised that 
the other application that had been submitted had been costed at £68,700 and had 
been submitted in consultation with local Members.



Councillor Wilkes added that he would expect to see full details of the proposals 
and details of the traffic survey.  He noted that the Council had been at fault due to 
the incorrect advice offered at the time by Highways and something needed to be 
done to fix the current problem.

Councillor Shield at this point Moved that the application be deferred on the basis 
that details were required regarding the funding, the proposed traffic calming 
scheme, why the previously approved scheme was not feasible and to ensure that 
a Highways Officer was in attendance to offer advice on technical aspects.

In order to clarify some points made, A McFaulds advised that although the original 
proposals for signalisation were costed at £300,000, the revised proposals cost 
significantly less.  Avant would only be expected to pay for the actual scheme cost.

The Team Leader proceeded to provide a list of the proposed highway works.  
Councillor Clare asked whether the proposed scheme of works provided the same 
level of mitigation that signalisation would have provided.  He furthermore agreed 
that the Committee had not been provided with enough information to enable them 
to come to a sound decision.

Councillor Wilkes Seconded the proposal by Councillor Shield.  Councillor Taylor 
furthermore provided an explanation as to why the traffic signals were unsuitable for 
the road and noted that, both himself and Councillor J Turnbull had raised this prior 
to the initial application from Banks. 

Resolved:
That the application be deferred on the grounds that further information was 
required in respect of the traffic calming scheme proposed, why the previously 
approved scheme was no longer suitable and to allow Highways Officers the 
opportunity to attend and provide technical advice to the Committee should it be 
required.


